

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

CAROL R. HOWES, Warden,

Petitioner,

vs.

REGINALD WALKER,

Respondent.

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

SUBMITTED BY:

JONATHAN SACKS (P 67389)

(Counsel of Record)

Deputy Director

Michigan State Appellate Defender Office

645 Griswold Street

3300 Penobscot Building

Detroit, Michigan 48226

(313) 256-9833

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 8

I. The relationship between 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) and 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) is not presented by this case 9

 A. The Sixth Circuit based the grant of relief exclusively on 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) 10

 B. The issue of the reasonableness of the state court’s factual determinations is not cognizable on review 12

II. The Sixth Circuit held that the state court unreasonably applied clearly established *federal* law. The reference to state law only informed this conclusion..... 13

III. The Sixth Circuit’s “substantial defense” analysis is entirely consistent with *Strickland’s* prejudice standard 17

CONCLUSION 19

RESPONDENT APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

TRANSCRIPT

Wayne County No. 00-09268

People of the State of Michigan v

Reginald Walker

Post Conv (pp 26-28)

March 28, 20031a-5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bradshaw v. Richey, 546 U.S. 74 (2005).....17

Compare Knowles v. Mirzayance, 556 U.S. 111 (2009)16

Fairchild v. Workman, 579 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2009).....12

Hill v. Mitchell, 400 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2005).....12

Rompilla v. Beard, 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....18

Sanborn v. Parker, 629 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2010).....12

Sears v Upton, ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010).....14

Spencer v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr., 609 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2010).....12

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 1, 8, 9-18

Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003)17

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(A)12

M.C.L. § 768.20a(3)3

Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.227b.....2

Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.316.....2

Mich. Comp. Laws § 768.20a(3)5

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(3).....12

28 U.S.C. § 2254 1, 9, 10-13
